# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$  Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Thomas Goodwin, 3d, William L. Foote, Benjamin H. Gerrish and Andrew Goodwin, their associates and successors be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Great Works Manufacturing Corporate name. Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wool and cotton in the town of South Berwick in the County of Location. York; and said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings on their own land as may be necessary and convenient for carrying on these useful manufactures and branches of trade; and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be Powers, &c. subject to all the duties, and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may take and hold any real and personal estate to an Capital Stock,amount not exceeding at any one time in the whole the value of one hundred thousand dollars.

#### Chapter 241.

AN ACT additional to an Act incorporating the Orono Company.

Approved February 9, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Orono Company be and they hereby are authorized to take and hold any real and personal estate to the value of one hun- Additional Capidred thousand dollars, in addition to the sum, named in ooo. the Act to which this is additional, and the capital stock of said company from and after the passage of this Act shall consist of three hundred thousand dollars, which Numberofshares. shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and each owner of one share shall be entitled to one vote, Manner of voting. and every five shares more than one shall be entitled to

one vote, provided, that no stockholder shall have more than fifty votes.

General powers.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said company shall be subject to all the provisions and liabilities, contained in an Act entitled An Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted. That so much of the Conflicting Acts Act to which this is additional as is inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be and the same is hereby repealed.

#### Chapter 242.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Huntressville.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of

Approved February 9, 1837.

Boundary.

Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the half township numbered One in the First Range north of Penobscot Bingham Purchase in the County of Penobscot, bounded north by the town of Lincoln, east by Burlington, south by the north line of the Penobscot Bingham Purchase, and west by Passadumkeag and Enfield, with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same, hereby is incorpo-Corporate name, rated into a town by the name of Huntressville; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within this State do, or may by law enjoy.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace, within said County, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers. as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meetings.

First Meeting.